Soak. Wash. Rinse. Spin. Repeat 1000X:
Passionate Scripting For Everyone
dave espinosa-aguilar – City of Richland, WA
GD311-3P: Some processes in AutoCAD are about as exciting as washing an old pair of dirty socks -- over and
over again. But it needn’t be this way with the easy and powerful Scripting language in AutoCAD. In a nutshell, if
you can type anything in AutoCAD, then you can script it. This class explains how scripts can automate the
redundant and mind-numbing aspects of your daily design. We’ll demonstrate advanced scripting techniques that
will destroy myths regarding scripting limitations, and also introduce users to the latest version of ScriptPro, a utility

reason why it closes down is so a fresh AutoCAD session opens every time a script is run. If an error has
occurred in a drawing, it won't effect the remaining drawings in the list. This behavior ensures that the script runs
on all drawings possible, and it logs any file errors for later handling.
• ScriptPro project files can be created, edited and saved as .SCP files. The project files store the script to be
applied, the drawings to be treated, status information about each drawing (whether it was treated completely by
the script or not, etc), and settings which govern how the script should behave. You can stop a project in progress
and begin it again later since it knows where it left off in its status information. You can also edit the status
information of any drawing in the project.
• Remember that, as with scripts themselves, any long file names involved must use double quotes. For example, if
you wanted the script to insert a drawing with spaces in its directory or file name, you would use the format:
‐insert "c:\My Project Files\mydrawing.dwg"
• You can instruct ScriptPro to save any scripted edits by including one of its special save-as functions in the script.
This even includes prior releases in DXF and DWg format, but use with caution always on test drawings to make
sure the project is behaving the way you want it to. These commands can overwrite existing files if they encounter
them while the script is trying to save to them. Examples of ScriptPro saving options:
SCR-DXFOUT-2004 Saves the drawing in AutoCAD 2004 DXF format
SCR-DXFOUT-2000 Saves the drawing in AutoCAD 2000 DXF format
SCR-DXFOUT-R12 Saves the drawing in AutoCAD Release 12 DXF format
SCR-SAVEAS-2004 Saves the drawing in AutoCAD 2004 DWG format
SCR-SAVEAS-2000 Saves the drawing in AutoCAD 2000 DWG format
• ScriptPro comes with sample files to show you how to tweak saving options.
• ScriptPro processes drawings in the order you describe in the project file. The project editor allows you to
prioritize which drawings you want script-processed first.
• Every drawing in the project has a status which can have one of the following values: